Simple payback period years 7.8
Internal rate of return % 9.6
Net present value EUR 66,588

Table 4
Results of the economic analysis of a small battery-system installation for local
balancing, peak-load management, and provision of auxiliary services.

Units Value

Installed battery power (C = 0.5) kW 100
Installed battery capacity kWh 200
Investment EUR 95,000
Economic lifetime years 10
Required return on equity % 5.0
Fixed annual maintenance costs EUR 1,000
Expected annual savings EUR/year 10,500
Simple payback period years 9.0
Internal rate of return % 1.9
Net present value EUR − 13,922

Table 5
Results of the economic analysis for the utilisation of the emergency diesel
generator to provide tertiary frequency regulation.

Units Value

Installed capacity of the emergency diesel generator kW 700
Investment EUR 19,000
Economic lifetime years 10
Required return on equity % 5.0
Expected annual savings EUR/year 10,170
Simple payback period years 1.9
Internal rate of return % 53.4
Net present value EUR 86,561

Table 6
Results of the sensitivity analysis: a small PV-based energy community and a
small battery-system installation for local balancing.

Project A small PV-based energy community

− 20 % − 10 % 0 % +10 % +20 %

Investment costs [EUR] 160,800 180,900 201,000 221,100 241,200
Simple payback period

[years]
6.2 7.0 7.8 8.6 9.4

Internal rate of return
[%]

13.7 11.4 9.6 8.0 6.6

​ − 20 % − 10 % 0 % +10 % +20 %
Electricity price [EUR/

MWh]
112 126 140 154 168

Expected annual
savings [EUR]

19,984 22,882 25,780 28,678 31,576

Simple payback period
[years]

10.1 8.8 7.8 7.0 6.4

Internal rate of return
[%]

5.5 7.6 9.6 11.5 13.3

Project A small battery system installation for local balancing
​ − 20 % − 10 % 0 % +10 % +20 %
Investment costs [EUR] 76,000 85,500 95,000 104,500 114,000
Simple payback period

[years]
7.2 8.1 9.0 10.0 10.9

Internal rate of return
[%]

6.4 3.9 1.9 0.1 − 1.5

​ − 20 % − 10 % 0 % +10 % +20 %
Expected annual

savings [EUR]
8,400 9,450 10,500 11,550 12,600

Simple payback period
[years]

11.3 10.1 9.0 8.2 7.5

Internal rate of return
[%]

− 2.2 − 0.1 1.9 3.7 5.5

B. Sučić et al.   Thermal Science and Engineering Progress 62 (2025) 103594

7

in line with recommendations of Singh et al. [31], who proposed that the
assessment should include an evaluation of thermal management
including CFD simulations and field data collection, including IT load,
air temperature, and humidity. CFD has been increasingly recognized as
a valuable tool for analysing the thermal behaviour in data-intensive
environments and optimizing heating, ventilation and air-conditioning
(HVAC) systems in complex building configurations. It is particularly
effective in identifying hotspots, validating cooling strategies, and sup
porting decisions related to excess heat recovery. CFD enables detailed